
 Z40968A2

UGIII-2K# STD F89815A5

Rev: E Date: 08/03/2021

© Valley Craft, Inc. All rights reserved

Last Updated: 03/2023



2

UGIII-2K# STD



3

UGIII-2K# STD



4

UGIII-2K# STD



5

UGIII-2K# STD



6

UGIII-2K# STD



7

UGIII-2K# STD



8

UGIII-2K# STD



9

UGIII-2K# STD



10

UGIII-2K# STD



11

UGIII-2K# STD



12

UGIII-2K# STD



13

UGIII-2K# STD



14

UGIII-2K# STD



15



16

UGIII-2K# STD



17

UGIII-2K# STD



8

4

8

1
2

13 14

F89815A5  UGIII-2K# STD
ISO View and Bill of Materials

THE HOSE HAS BEEN MANUALLY ENTERED INTO THIS BOM
BECAUSE THE HOSES ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE BOM IN
THE MODEL TO MAKE THE BILL WORK EASIER TO DO.

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 F69005A5 VERSA-FRAME-WELDMENT 1
2 F50383 UG-RTB-AXLE (KAN BAN) 1
3 Z10392A4 S-SHS 1/2-20X1/2 2
4 F68833A1 UG-CNRLBOX-ASSY 1
5 Z84912A8 CYL 3.5 X 1-1/4 X 8.25 (319394) 

(STKG PRGM) 1
6 Z10223A9 RING-RTNG 1 4
7 F50447 PIN-CLEVIS/TILT CASE (KAN BAN) 1
8 F69008A8 FRT SECT ASSY SAE/UG3 PL PD 1
9 Z10013A3 BUSH-MACH 1x10GAx1-1/2 OD 8
10 Z20585A7 FTG 90 6801-4-6 NWO 2
11 Z10045A5 NUT-NYL NE 5/16-18 4
12 F51731 PIN-CLEVIS/TILT CASE (KAN BAN) 1
13 F61011A4 HOSE-26.50/613/649 2
14 F61321A8 HOSE-24.00/613/649 2

18

UGIII-2K# STD



7

20

3

15

5

4

11

23

1
2

8 21 1817
6

16

9

10

F60550A1 UG-JAW ASSY 15-30 PL PD
 EXPLODED VIEW 

19

UGIII-2K# STD



F60550A1 UG-JAW ASSY 15-30 PL PD
Bill of Materials

THE HOSE HAS BEEN MANUALLY ENTERED INTO THIS BOM
BECAUSE THE HOSES ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE BOM IN
THE MODEL TO MAKE THE BILL WORK EASIER TO DO.

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 Z11484A3 CONNECTOR 3/8-16 SPRING 4

2 F60449A0 ARM WLDMT UG PL PD UG3 1

3 F68825A3 UG-JAW-WLDMT-18-28 (9") 2

4 Z20845A8 CYL ASSY-UG3 CLAMP 1.13ROD 1

5 F50401 CYL PIN 1.25 UG3 FRT SECT 2

6 F68832A0 UG-JAW-PIN WLDMT-20-35 2

7 F68824A2 UG-JAW-SADDLE WLDMT-15-30 (9") 1

8 Z20830A3 BRG-BRZ-FLG 1.25X1.50X1.50 4

9 Z10534A4 RING-RTNG 1-1/4 6

10 Z10592A2 BUSH-MACH 1-1/4X10GA ZP 6

11 Z20813A0 GROMMET-.75IDX1.06HOLEX.25TH 2

12 Z20616A6 FTG 90 6801-4-4 NWO 2

13 Z10026A8 NUT-HEX JAM 3/8-16ZP 4

14 F50438 SHT-.19/UG3 JAW ASSY SPRG CLIP 4

15 F50435 RD-2.00/UG3 JAW ASSY CYL SPCR 4

16 Z11572A7 S-BHCS 1/4-20X3/4 ZINC 10

17 Z11485A2 SPRING-EXTENSION 1.00X.14X8.00 4

18 F51281 SPROCKET-LRG BORE UG3 PL PD 1

19 Z10214A0 WASHER-3/8 LOCK MD 4

20 Z11562A7 S-SHC 3/8-16X2 ZP 4

21 F51279 SPCR PLATE RD UG3 PL PD 1

22 Z10201A5 WASHER-5/16 FLAT USS 4

23 F61313A6 HOSE-24.00/613 2

24 Z10602A2 WASHER-1/4 FLAT SAE 6

20

UGIII-2K# STD



1
10

11

12
5

8

13

22

4

17

14

27

28

F69008A8 FRONT SECT ASSY SAE/UGIII PL PD
Exploded View

21

UGIII-2K# STD



F69008A8 FRONT SECT ASSY SAE/UGIII PL PD
BILL OF MATERIALS

THE HOSE HAS BEEN MANUALLY ENTERED INTO THIS BOM
BECAUSE THE HOSES ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE BOM IN
THE MODEL TO MAKE THE BILL WORK EASIER TO DO.

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 F60550A1 UG-JAW ASSY 15-30 PL PD 1
2 F51291 NYLON SPACER 3IDX4.5ODX.125 2
3 F51484 WASHER-4-1/2ODX3IDX3/16 (STK) 1
4 F51292 ROTATE JAM NUT (KAN BAN) 2
5 Z20869A2 VEKTEK ROTATOR 32-2242-03 1
6 Z11690A5 S-SHC 1/4-20X1-1/2 ASTM A574 2
7 Z20615A7 FTG STR 6400-4-4-O 4
8 Z20656A6 MOTOR-HYD/SAE 1
9 Z30400A2 SPROCKET-SM W/SHS 1
10 F69011A1 SPROCKET TOP COVER WLDMT 1
11 F69010A0 SPROCKET BOTTOM COVER 

WLDMT 1
12 F69000A0 PIVOT WLDMT UGIII 1
13 F69003A3 VERSA BACK COVER WLDMT 1
14 Z11572A7 S-BHCS 1/4-20X3/4 ZINC 16
15 Z11550A9 S-BHCS 1/4-20X1-1/4 ZINC 2
16 Z20704A0 FTG 90 6500-4-4 SWL 2
17 Z84897A3 FTG STR 2700-4-4-LN 4
18 Z10048A2 NUT-NYL NE 1/2-13 2
19 Z10331A8 WASHER-1/2 FLAT SAE 2
20 Z10620A4 S-HHC 1/2-13X2 GR 5 2
21 Z20701A3 FTG 90 6801-6-10 NWO 2
22 F51725 UGIII COVER (KAN BAN) 1
23 Z10627A7 ZERK-GREASE .188 DRIVE 2
24 Z19998A9 S-HHC 5/16-18X2-1/2 Z5 FULL TH 1
25 Z10025A9 NUT-HEX JAM 5/16-18 1
26 Z10602A2 WASHER-1/4 FLAT SAE 20
27 F61318A1 HOSE-11.00/613 2
28 F65143A6 HOSE-16.00/613/682 2

22

UGIII-2K# STD



33

32

10

6

30

25

342826233143115

1

3

29

39

40

41 42

F68833A1  UG-CNRLBOX-ASSY
EXPLODED VIEW 

23

UGIII-2K# STD



F68833A1  UG-CNRLBOX-ASSY
Bill of Materials 

THE HOSE HAS BEEN MANUALLY ENTERED INTO THIS BOM
BECAUSE THE HOSES ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE BOM IN
THE MODEL TO MAKE THE BILL WORK EASIER TO DO.

ITEM 
NO.

PART 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 F50432 UG-CNRLBOX-ACCESS PANEL 2
2 F50804 FELT PAD UG3 BTTM BAT 2.50X50" 1
3 F61932A0 UG-CTL-LID WLDMT 1
4 F68840A8 UG-CNRLBOX- BASE WLDMT 1
5 F68951A3 PP-3 FUNC ASSY TILT/CLAMP/ROT 1
6 Z00008A1 CIRCUIT BRKR SLA-150 1
7 Z00111A5 CABLE-BAT BLK 6LG 1
8 Z00113A3 CABLE-BAT RED 15.5LG 1
9 Z00114A2 CABLE-BAT BLK 15.5LG 3

10 Z00171A6 BATTERY-12V 100AH SEALED LEAD 2
11 Z20362A2 CHRGR-BATTERY 12/24 120VAC 1
12 Z00547A3 CABLE-BAT 12V-27" RED 7/16X1/4 1
13 Z00548A2 CABLE-BAT 12V-6" RED 7/16X1/4 1
14 Z10003A5 NUT-HEX KEPS #4-40 3
15 Z10035A7 NUT-HEX KEPS 1/4-20 3
16 Z10176A6 S-RHM #10-24X1/2 5
17 Z10335A4 S-CRG 1/4-20x3/4 ZP 2
18 Z10382A6 NUT-HEX KEPS #8-32 ZP 11
19 Z10391A5 NUT-HEX KEPS #10-24 5
20 Z10463A8 S-PTHM #8-32x3/8 11
21 Z10595A9 RIVET-POP 1/8x1/8 ST 3
22 Z11548A1 S-FHM #4-40X3/8 ZP 3
23 Z20704A0 FTG 90 6500-4-4 SWL 9
24 Z20814A9 GROMMET-.75IDX1.13HOLEX.09TH 2
25 Z20818A5 SWITCH-BATTERY DISCONN/PD 1
26 Z20836A7 GAUGE-BATTERY DISCHARGE 1
27 Z20849A3 FTG 90 2502-4-4 1
28 Z20850A2 LIGHT-INDICATOR LED GRN 12V 1
29 Z84866A4 BALL-10MM - MOUNT PLATE TALL 1
30 Z84869A1 LATCH-DRAW RUBBER 1
31 Z84897A3 FTG STR 2700-4-4-LN 4
32 Z84905A5 GAS SPRING MOUNT STR 1
33 Z84906A4 GAS SPRING 60 LB 4" STROKE 1
34 Z84909A1 GAUGE-PRESSURE 0-3K PSIG CF1P-

210E**3000PSI 2.5 GLY FLG/PNL MNT 1
35 Z10201A5 WASHER-5/16 FLAT USS 1
36 Z10383A5 S-CRG 1/4-20x1/2 1
37 Z20364A4 BATTERY TERMINAL COVER - RED (LARGE) 2
38 Z41156A5 LABEL-VALLEYCRAFT PAPER 1
39 F61321A8 HOSE-24.00/613/649 2
40 F61016A7 HOSE-17.50/613/648 2
41 Z20854A7 HOSE-11.00/613/648 2
42 F61297A2 HOSE-16.50/613 1
43 Z00614A0 PLUG HOLDER 120V 1

24

UGIII-2K# STD



P
S

I
1200 4.4

3.2

S
O

L R
B

4.2S
O

L C
A

4.2

S
O

L C
B

3.2S
O

L R
A

3.2S
O

L TA

3.2

S
O

L TB

12V
D

C

M

2200P
S

I

2G
P

M

B
A

R
O
TA

TE

B
A

TILT

B
A

C
LA

M
P

B
LK

00313A
B

LK
00243A

B
LK

00243A

B
LK

00246A

BLK00312A

3.5" B
ore

1.25" R
od

8.25" S
troke

2.5" B
ore

1.125" R
od

9.5" S
troke

1000 R
P

M
 @

 
20G

P
M

 m
ax

M
otor ports m

ust be 
identified at tim

e of 
installation in regards to 

rotation.
M

anifold 'A
' P

ort Flow
 = C

W

TP
1

R
V

V
B

V
A

V
B

V
A

V
B

V
A

81002912

R
ef: A

ll A
 &

 B
 ports #4 S

A
E

A
B

TP
B

TP
A

#4 S
A

E

C
IM

A
-1797A

C
IM

A
-1797A

C
IM

A
-1798A

C
IM

A
10-1930A

a
b

5
3

3
2

1

M
H

04

14

11

2.6

2.4

2.5

2.8

M
H

04
M

H
04

M
H

04

M
H

04
M

H
04

6 8 9 10 12 13

15

S
V

2.2

2.3

2.5

2.7

2.1
3.1

3.1

4.1

77

3.4
3.4

3.4
3.4

4.5
4.5

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC
Z84900A0 PPAC-3 FUNC TILT/CLAMP/ROT

4

3

1
2

5

6

7

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 R8490001 MTE POWER PACK 1
2 R8490002 SAUER PROP CARTRIDGE 1
3 R8490003 SAUER 2W NC BLOCK CARTRIDGE 6
4 R8490004 DELTA RELIEF CART 500-1800 PSI 1
5 Z20656A6 MOTOR-HYD/SAE TE0295 1
6 Z84912A8 CYL 3.5X1.25X8.25 1

6A R8491201 KIT-SEAL 3.5" TILT 1
7 Z20845A8 CYL ASSY-UG3 CLAMP 1.13 ROD 1

7A 783-104 KIT-SEAL 2.5" SCREW IN GLAND 1
7B 783-119 KIT-SEAL 2.5" PISTON 1

25

UGIII-2K# STD



2

D
B

2

R
B

3

M
O
TO
R

1
2
VD
C

R
A

1

2

2

TA

1

4

5

3

D
A

+
-

B
ATT 

1

1
2
VD
C

C
1
-
P
1
2C
1
-
P
1

C
1
-
P
1
1C
1
-
P
2

C
1
-
P
1
0C
1
-
P
3

C
1
-
P
9C
1
-
P
4

C
1
-
P
8C
1
-
P
5

C
1
-
P
7C
1
-
P
6

C
AN
 
N
O
D
E

S
AU
ER
 
D
AN
FO
S
S
 
P
lus 

+
1

M
C
0
2
4
-
0
1
0
-
0
0
0
0
0

2
4
P
in 

C
ontroller

C
2
-
P
1
2C
2
-
P
1

C
2
-
P
1
1C
2
-
P
2

C
2
-
P
1
0C
2
-
P
3

C
2
-
P
9C
2
-
P
4

C
2
-
P
8C
2
-
P
5

C
2
-
P
7C
2
-
P
6

0
1

R
P
L1

K
EYS

W
ITC

H

1

7

2

6

2

1

+
-

B
ATT 

1

1
2
VD
C

48

TB

C
A

12

C
B

1 2 1

1

21 2

1

R
8490005

S
A

U
E

R
 P

LU
S

 1 C
O

N
TR

O
LLE

R

Z00171A
6

B
A

TTE
R

Y
-12V

 100A
H

 S
E

A
LE

D
 LE

A
D

Z20818A
5

S
W

ITC
H

-B
A

TTE
R

Y
 D

IS
C

O
N

N

18 A
W

G
 B

LK

18 A
W

G
 B

LK

18 A
W

G
 B

LU

Z20836A
7

G
A

U
G

E
-B

A
TTE

R
Y

 D
IS

C
H

A
R

G
E

1-2

Z20817A
6

LIG
H

T-IN
D

IC
A

TO
R

 LE
D

 G
R

N

18 A
W

G
 B

LU

18 A
W

G
 R

E
D

1-2

1-4

1-3

18A
W

G
 H

arness Length
 (LE

N
G

TH
 18")

(E
ight P

laces)
D

T06-2S
, W

2S
, 0462-201-16141

2-P
IN

 D
E

U
TS

C
H

 P
LU

G

D
T06-8S

, W
8S

, 0462-201-16141

D
T06-4S

, W
4S

, 0462-201-16141
4-P

IN
 D

E
U

TS
C

H
 P

LU
G

8-P
IN

 D
E

U
TS

C
H

 P
LU

G

(spare digital output) n/c

Spare

Spare

V
ariable D

irection C
m

d

P
ow

er (5 vdc)

C
om

m
on (0 vdc)

Tilt/Lift R
equest

R
otate R

equest

C
lam

p R
equest

M
ulti-Function Jum

per
2-1

2-11

(C
A

N
-)

(C
A

N
+)

C
lam

p A
dm

it 
S

olenoid B

R
un M

otor O
utput

M
otor R

unning Feedback

2-7

2-8

2-9

2-10

2-6

2-5

2-4

Tilt/Lift A
 P

ort S
olenoid

Tilt/Lift B
 P

ort S
olenoid

R
otate A

 P
ort S

olenoid

R
otate B

 P
ort S

olenoid

C
lam

p A
dm

it 
S

olenoid A

D
irectional B

 P
ort 

P
roportional S

olenoid

D
irectional A

 P
ort 

P
roportional S

olenoid

2-2
2-3

2-3

2-2

2-12

1-4

1-3

1-6

1-7

1-5

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-6

1-7

1-5

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-1

1-2

P
ow

er U
nit A

ssy.

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
Z84900A0 PPAC-3 FUNC TILT/CLAMP/ROT

26

UGIII-2K# STD



VC
C

G
N
D

O
U
T

S
W
4

1256 4 38 7

P
B
2

P
B
1

P
B
3

R
E

D
B

LK

Y
E

L

R
otate 

A
ctivate 

P
ush B

utton

Tilt/Lift 
A

ctivate 
P

ush B
utton

S
peed / 

D
irection 

Thum
bw

heel

C
oil C

ord
 (4ft R

et. / 20ft E
xt.)

R
8490012

W
ired P

endant

G
R

N

B
LU

B
R

N

B
LK

R
E

D

Y
E

L

W
H

T

O
R

G

8-PIN D
EU
TS
C
H

 RECEPTACLE
D

T04-8P
, W

8P
, 0460-202-16141

G
R

N

B
LU

B
R

NB
LK

Y
E

L

R
E

D

R
E

D

R
E

D

W
H

T

P
endent B

ox

O
R

G

CLAMP

ROTATE
Up

TILT / LIFT
Open
Left
Down

Right
ClosePB1

PB2

PB3

SW4

1

2
3

4

6

WIRED PENDANT

5

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 R8490006 SW-PB SEALED N.O. RED 1
2 R8490007 SW-PB SEALED N.O. BLK 2
3 R8490008 SW-HALL EFFECT 1
4 R8490009 CORD-COIL 8 CONN 4-20 1
5 R8490010 ENC-BOX PLST BLK 1
6 R8490011 ENC-BOOT RUBBER BLK 1
7 R8490012 WIRED PENDANT ASSY 1

27

UGIII-2K# STD



2

1
0
A

134

R
equires 9V

D
C

 B
attery

D
T04-4P

, W
4P

, 0460-202-16141
4-P

IN
 D

E
U

TS
C

H
 R

E
C

E
P

TA
C

LE

120 
O

H
M

 (4in)
Flying Leads

R
E

M
O

TE
C

M
D

16_0921
M

IR
A

TR
O

N
 C

A
N

 R
A

D
IO

Z00440A
2

W
IR

E
LE

S
S

 P
E

N
D

A
N

T A
S

S
Y

 (LE
N

G
TH

 TB
D

)
18/12 S

E
O

W

B
LU

B
LU

/B
LK

B
LK

R
E

D

O
R

G

B
LK

R
E

D

O
R

G
/B

LK

B
LU

B
LU

/B
LK

G
R

N
/B

LK

W
H

T/B
LK

B
LK

/W
H

T

G
R

N

W
H

T

R
E

D
/B

LK
U

N
U

S
E

D

U
N

U
S

E
D

U
N

U
S

E
D

C
A

N
2 (-)

P
ow

er +12V
D

C

C
A

N
1 (-)

C
arrier D

etect (N
.C

.)

U
N

U
S

E
D

P
ow

er G
round

C
A

N
2 (+)

C
A

N
1 (+)

E
-S

top (N
.C

.)

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

n/c

R
E

C
IE

V
E

R
C

M
D

16_0921
M

IR
A

TR
O

N
 C

A
N

 R
A

D
IO

1
2

1
1

1
0

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

R
8490014

W
IR

E
LE

S
S

-R
E

C
IE

V
E

R
 M

IR
A

TR
O

N
R

8490013
W

IR
E

LE
S

S
-R

E
M

O
TE

 M
IR

A
TR

O
N

WIRELESS PENDANT (Optional)

28

UGIII-2K# STD



 64 

 17 

8
VERTICAL 

CENTER OF 
GRAVITY

18
35 GAL DRUM

24
55 GAL DRUM

28
85 GAL DRUM

60
LOAD CENTER 55 GAL DRUM

57
LOAD CENTER 35 GAL DRUM

NOTES:

A :  LOAD CAPACITY 2000LBS

B :  WEIGHT 900

C :  CONTACT LIFT TRUCK MANUFACTURER FOR DOWNRATED CAPACITY

29

UGIII-2K# STD






	Cover
	Drawing View24

	Notice
	Contents
	Safety 1
	Safety 2
	SDS
	Description
	Receiving
	WIRED PENDANT OP
	WIRELESS PENDANT OP
	BDI OP
	Pressure Relief Op
	SAFETY 3
	Maintenance
	Battery Charging
	Drawing View23

	Troubleshooting
	Replacement
	F89815A5 MOD
	Drawing View19

	F60550A1 MOD
	Drawing View25

	F60550A1 BOM
	F69008A8 MOD
	Drawing View18

	F69008A8 BOM
	F68833A1 MOD
	Drawing View3

	F68833A1 BOM
	HYD SCHEM
	ELEC SCHEM
	WIRED PENDANT
	Drawing View1

	WIRELESS PENDANT
	LOST LOAD CENTER
	Drawing View21
	Drawing View22

	Warranty
	Back

